

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 14 EM 2015

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner,

v.

TERRANCE WILLIAMS and
GOVERNOR TOM WOLF,

Respondents.

Brief of Respondent Terrance Williams

SHAWN NOLAN
Pa. Bar No. 56535
TIMOTHY KANE
Pa. Bar. No. 210128
Federal Community Defender Office
Suite 545 West, The Curtis Center
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-928-0520
Shawn_Nolan@fd.org
Timothy_Kane@fd.org

Counsel for Respondent Terrance Williams

June 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTE REGARDING HISTORICAL SOURCES AND CITATIONS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED3

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Reprieves at Common Law4

 B. Reprieves in the Colonial Era, 1681-17765

 C. Reprieves under the Supreme Executive Council, 1776-179010

 D. Reprieves under the Pennsylvania Constitution of 179012

 E. *Commonwealth v. Terrance Williams*25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT29

ARGUMENT31

I. Jurisdiction.....31

 A. The Standards for King’s Bench Jurisdiction32

 B. This Court Should Not Exercise Discretionary Jurisdiction Because
 Governor Wolf’s Reprieve Is a Reprieve as a Matter of Law35

II. The Reprieve of Terrance Williams Is a Reprieve.....36

 A. Plain Language.....37

 B. Historical Precedent39

 C. Persuasive Authority44

 D. The Remaining Arguments of the District Attorney and
 His Amici Are Unpersuasive49

CONCLUSION58

NOTE REGARDING HISTORICAL SOURCES AND CITATIONS

This Brief cites extensive historical records, many of which were obtained from the Pennsylvania State Archives. These records are set forth in the attached Respondents' Appendix ("RA"). The RA includes copies of all cited records of Pennsylvania reprieves, copies of some newspaper articles, and excerpts from old treatises and texts.

The RA does not include debates and related materials from constitutional conventions, which are available online. Where a source is available online, an address link is provided in the Table of Authorities but is not repeated in the text of this Brief.

The appendix is cited as "RA" followed by the relevant page number(s). When an appended source of a reprieve is cited for the first time, a parenthetical will identify the specific text or archival record group ("RG"), as in "RA57 (Minutes of the Prov. Council, Vol. III at 45)" or "RA133-36 (Pa. St. Archives, RG-26)." Subsequent citations to the same text or record group will identify only the appendix page(s).

The brief of the District Attorney for Philadelphia is referred to as "DAB." The amicus brief submitted by the Pennsylvania District Attorneys Association ("PDAA") is cited as "PDAA Am. Br." The amicus brief submitted by the Republican legislative leaders is cited as "GOP Am. Br."

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const., art. IV, § 9.....	<i>passim</i>
Ore. Const., art. V, § 14	48
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2	13

Federal Cases

<i>Cook v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	5
<i>Hoffa v. Saxbe</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1221 (D.D.C. 1974)	41, 42, 54
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922)	44
<i>Pavatt v. Jones</i> , 627 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2010)	25

Pennsylvania Cases

<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Phila. Cnty.</i> , 200 A. 598 (Pa. 1938)	33
<i>Bd. of Revision of Taxes v. City of Phila.</i> , 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010)	32, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Balph</i> , 3 A. 220 (Pa. 1886)	33, 35
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Banks v. Cain</i> , 28 A.2d 897 (Pa. 1942)	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Hill</i> , 39 A. 1055 (Pa. 1898).....	9
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Cater v. Myers</i> , 194 A.2d 185 (Pa. 1963).....	35, 36, 42, 53
<i>Commonwealth v. Michael</i> , 56 A.3d 899 (Pa. 2012).....	35, 42, 53
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 105 A.3d 1234 (Pa. 2014).....	28
<i>Cope v. Commonwealth</i> , 28 Pa. 297, 1857 WL 7377 (Pa. 1857)	54, 55
<i>Creamer v. Twelve Common Pleas Judges</i> , 281 A.2d 57 (Pa. 1971).....	34
<i>Deer Creek Drainage Basin Auth. v. Cnty. Bd. of Elec.</i> , 381 A.2d 103 (Pa. 1977)	33

<i>Hester v. Commonwealth</i> , 85 Pa. 139, 1878 WL 13829 (Pa. 1878).....	36, 42, 53
<i>In re 42 Pa.C.S. § 1703</i> , 394 A.2d 444 (Pa. 1978).....	34
<i>In re Assignment of Avellino</i> , 690 A.2d 1138 (Pa. 1997)	32
<i>In re Bell’s Petition</i> , 152 A.2d 731 (Pa. 1959)	32, 33
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dauphin Cnty 4th Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 943 A.2d 929 (Pa. 2007).....	32
<i>In re First Cong. Dist. Election</i> , 144 A. 735 (Pa. 1928).....	33
<i>In re Merlo</i> , 17 A.3d 869 (Pa. 2011).....	32
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)	37, 44
<i>Morganelli v. Casey</i> , 641 A.2d 674 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994)	49, 50, 51
<i>Pa. Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council of Phila.</i> , 928 A.2d 1255 (Pa. 2007)	33, 34
<i>President Judge Determination Cases</i> , 216 A.2d 326 (Pa. 1966).....	32
<i>Schmuck v. Hartman</i> , 70 A. 1091 (Pa. 1908)	33
<i>School Dist. of Newport Twp. v. State Tax Equalization Bd.</i> , 79 A.2d 641 (1951)	34, 35
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stroup v. Kapleau</i> , 313 A.2d 237 (Pa. 1973).....	2, 3

Other State Cases

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 264 So.2d 549 (Ala. 1971)	48
<i>Cnty. Com’n v. Dodrill</i> , 385 S.E.2d 248 (W.Va. 1989)	42, 46, 54, 55
<i>Haugen v. Kitzhaber</i> , 306 P.3d 592 (Or. 2013).....	37, 46, 47, 51
<i>Makowski v. Governor</i> , 852 N.W.2d 61 (Mich. 2014).....	39
<i>People v. Simms</i> , 736 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. 2000).....	48
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005).....	37
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 60 N.W. 410 (S.D. 1894).....	46

State Statutes

61 Pa.C.S.A. § 4304.....	25
Charter of the Province of Pennsylvania (RA54-55) (“Penn Charter”)	5, 6
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1014	25

Other Authorities

Associated Press, <i>Maryland Governor Halts Executions Pending Study</i> , NEWSDAY, May 10, 2002 (RA231-32)	48
<i>Where McCord, McGinty, Schwartz and Wolf Stand</i> , Associated Press, May 17, 2014	52
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) (RA10-15)	<i>passim</i>
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1857) (“Blackstone Revised”) (RA16-18)	5, 54, 55
J. Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (1839) (RA7-9)	4, 37
E. Brown & D. Adler, <i>Public Justice, Private Mercy: A Governor’s Education on Death Row</i> (1989).....	48
J. Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819) (RA1-6).....	4
<i>Debates of the Convention to Amend the Constitution of Pennsylvania, 1872-73</i> , Vols. I, II (“1872-73 Debates”), available at http://www.duq.edu/academics/gumberg-library/pa-constitution/ historical-research/constitutional-convention-1873	<i>passim</i>
F. Drake, <i>Dictionary of American Biography</i> (1879), available at https://books.google.com/books/about/Dictionary_of_American Biography.html?id=6_kUAAAAYAAJ	12
W. Duker, <i>The President’s Power to Pardon: A Constitutional History</i> , 18 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 475 (1977)	6, 41
M. Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736) (RA19-22)	<i>passim</i>
C. Jensen, <i>The Pardoning Power in the American States</i> (1922) (RA34-38).....	6

B. Konkle, <i>Benjamin Chew, Head of the Pennsylvania Judiciary System under Colony and Commonwealth</i> (1932).....	10
J. Madison, <i>5 The Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution in the Convention held at Philadelphia in 1787</i> (1827), available at https://play.google.com/books/reader?id=UN4LAQAAIAAJ&printsec=frontcover&output=reader&hl=en	12, 13
<i>Minutes of the Provincial Council of Pennsylvania, Vols. III-V, IX-X</i> (RA56-80).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minutes of the Supreme Executive Council of Pennsylvania, Vols. XII, XIII, XV, XVI</i> (1852) (RA81-90)	11, 12
Nat'l Council Crime and Delinquency, <i>Clemency in Pennsylvania</i> (1973) (RA23-33)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Archives, 4th Series, Vols. II - III</i> (1900) (RA68-73).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Archives, 9th Series, Vols. II, VIII, IX</i> (1931) (RA91-120)	14, 15
Pennsylvania State Archives, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 350 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120	
Reprieves from eighteenth century, Record Group 27 (RA127-32)	11, 40
Reprieves from 1840 to 1873, Record Group 26 (RA133-89)	<i>passim</i>
Reprieves from 1874 to 1956, Record Group 15 (RA190-213).....	22, 23
<i>Death Penalty Is Back, But Shapp Won't Use It</i> , PHILA. DAILY NEWS, Jan. 22, 1971 (RA221).....	24
<i>Lawrence 'Freezes' Executions; Carroll Opposes Abolition</i> , THE PHILA. INQUIRER, March 24, 1961 (RA214-15)	24
<i>Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of 1837, Vol. II ("1837 Debates")</i> , available at http://www.duq.edu/academics/gumberg-library/pa-constitution/historical-research/constitutional-convention-1837	15, 16, 17
<i>The Proceedings Relative to Calling the Conventions of 1776 and 1790</i> (1825), available at http://www.duq.edu/academics/gumberg-library/pa-constitution/historical-research/constitutional-convention-1776	10, 11
G.S. Rowe, <i>Embattled Bench: The Pennsylvania Supreme Court and the Forging of a Democratic Society, 1684-1809</i> (1994)	10

B. Scherer, <i>The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania and the Origins of King’s Bench Power</i> , 32 Duq. L. Rev. 525 (1993-94)	33
B. Siglin, <i>Death Penalty, A Governor Is Not Powerless</i> , SUNDAY PATRIOT-NEWS, Jan. 3, 1971 (RA218-20).....	24
W. Smithers, <i>Treatise on Executive Clemency in Pennsylvania</i> (1909), available at https://books.google.com/books/about/Treatise_on_Executive_Clemency_in_Pennsy.html?id=FSHrAAAAMAAJ	<i>passim</i>
STANDARD PA. PRACTICE § 2:134	32
N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) available at http://webstersdictionary1828.com/	4, 37
R. Woodside, <i>Pennsylvania Constitutional Law</i> (1985) (RA39-53).....	<i>passim</i>
